98/522287 Hecd PCT/PTO 26 JUN 1997

100778867

ORRIN M. HAUGEN THOMAS J. NIKOLAI JAMES T. NIKOLAI CHARLES G. MERSEREAU FREDERICK W. NIEBUHR

ERIC O. HAUGEN CATHERINE C. MARESH PAUL T. DIETZ

JONATHAN D. SPANGLER

900 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 820

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-3325

TELEPHONE (612) 339 7461 FACSIMILE (612) 349-6556

June 26, 1997

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

PATENTS ONLY

TRADE MARKS

UNFAIR COMPETITION

COPYRIGHTS

OUR FILE NO. 940440.ORI (U.S.)

COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS BOX ASSIGNMENTS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies): Dallas W. Meyer

Name and address of receiving party(ies)/ Name: Seagate Technology, Inc.

Street Address: 920 Disc Drive City:

Scotts Valley

State:

California Zip: 95067-0360

Nature of Conveyance:

<u>x</u> Assignment Security Agreement Other

Merger Change of Name

Execution Date: June 17, 1997

Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

Patent Application No.(s): PCT/US95/10697 Α.

(national phase - U.S.)

В. Patent No.(s):

Name and address of party of whom correspondence concerning 5. document should be mailed:

Name:

Frederick W. Niebuhr, Esq.

HAUGEN AND NIKOLAI, P.A.

Street Address: 900 Second Avenue South, #820

city:

Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402-3325

PATENT REEL: 9339 FRAME: 0615

- 6. Number of applications and patents involved: one
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 <u>x</u> A check is enclosed.
- 8. The Commissioner is authorized to charge any fees or refund any overpayment under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 which may be required by this paper to Deposit Account No. 08-1265. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Frederick W. Niebuhr Name of Person Signing

Signature

1/16 Date: Jan 28 1900

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Dallas W. Meyer, a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of Burnsville, Minnesota, am one of the joint inventors of that certain invention entitled "PULSED LASER SURFACE TREATMENTS FOR MAGNETIC RECORDING MEDIA", disclosed and claimed in an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty filed August 22, 1995 as International Application No. PCT/US95/10697; and further disclosed and claimed in an application for United States Letters Patent filed as an entry into the national phase of said International Application No. PCT/US95/10697; and

WHEREAS, Seagate Technology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office located at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, CA 95067-0360 is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted on said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by said Seagate Technology, Inc. and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Dallas W. Meyer, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Seagate Technology, Inc. the entire right, title, and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to the above-identified invention for all countries, in and to the above-identified application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and to any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted on said invention; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all patents which may be granted on the above identified application or on the invention therein disclosed.

Signed at the party of this 17 day of as W. Meyer

STATE OF MINNESOTA

SS

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN Scott

On this 17^{44} day of _______, 1997, before me, a Notary Public for and within the County aforesaid, personally appeared Dallas W. Meyer, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

LUANN A. VARGAS OTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA SCOTT COUNTY My Comm Expires Jan. 31, 2000

1